Computer No. 283922 1/164810/2023

## **GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM IRRIGATION DEPARTMENT::: ESTABLISHMENT BRANCH DISPUR:::GUWAHATI-6**

## ORDER BY THE GOVERNOR **Notification**

# Dated Dispur, the 24th April, 2023

No. IGN-14014/1/2023-ESTT/13: On re-designation of the posts in the rank of Additional Chief Engineer under Irrigation Department vide Notification No. IGN-14018/96/2023-ESTT/191 dated 17/04/2023, in pursuance of approval accorded by the Hon'ble Cabinet, in its meeting held on 31-03-2023, and in the interest of public service, the following officers in the rank of Additional Chief Engineer are hereby posted against the re-designated posts as mentioned against their names with immediate effect and until further orders.

SI. No.	Name of Officer with name of post prior to redesignation	Place of posting after re-designation of the posts of Additional Chief Engineer
1.	Shri Ajit Sarkar, Additional Chief Engineer, Central Monitoring Cell, Irrigation, Guwahati-3	Additional Chief Engineer, Implementation, (Major & Medium) Irrigation, Assam, Guwahati-3 against own post re-designated.
2.	Shri Dhiraj Saikia, Additional Chief Engineer, Inspection & Quality Control, Irrigation, Assam, Guwahati-3	Additional Chief Engineer, Implementation, (Minor & Micro), Irrigation, Assam, Guwahati-3 against post to fall vacant on retirement of Shri Dimba Nath Mili, Addl. CE, erstwhile Zone-II, Irrigation, Tezpur presently under Central Monitoring Cell, Irrigation, Guwahati-3, due to superannuation on 30-04-2023.
3.	Shri Mayur Bhuyan, Additional Chief Engineer, Central Monitoring Cell, Irrigation, Guwahati-3	Additional Chief Engineer, Operation & Maintenance (Minor & Micro), Irrigation, Assam, Guwahati-3 against re-designated post currently held by Shri Utpal Nath, Addl. CE transferred.
4.	Shri Kamal Lochan Bayan, Additional Chief Engineer, Central Monitoring Cell, Irrigation, Guwahati-3	Additional Chief Engineer, Inspection & Quality Control, Irrigation, Assam, Guwahati-3 vice Shri Dhiraj Saikia, Addl. CE transferred.
5.	Shri Utpal Nath, Chairman cum Managing Director, erstwhile Upper Assam CAD Authority, Katimari, Nagaon presently under Central Monitoring Cell, Irrigation, Guwahati-3	Additional Chief Engineer, Information Technology & Data Management, Irrigation, Assam, Guwahati-3 against vacant post.
6.	Shri Pabitra Engti, Additional Chief Engineer, Zone-IV, Irrigation, Diphu	Council Head of the Department cum Additional Chief Engineer, Irrigation Department, Karbi- Anglong Autonomous Council, Diphu against own post redesignated.

I/164810/2023 Computer No. 283922

Memo No. IGN-14014/1/2023-ESTT/13 -A: In the interest of public service, the following officers in the rank of Superintending Engineer are hereby allowed to hold additional charge, in addition to their own duties, of the re-designated posts of Additional Chief Engineer as mentioned against their names with immediate effect and until further orders.

SI. No.	Name of Officer with designation	Additional charge of post of Additional Chief Engineer to be entrusted
1.	Shri Paban Ch. Choudhury, Superintending Engineer, Central Monitoring Cell, Irrigation, Guwahati-3 Irrigation, Guwahati-3	Additional Chief Engineer, Operation & Maintenance (Majorr & Medium), Irrigation, Assam, Guwahati-3 against additional charge already held by him but now re-designated.
2.	Shri Saqil Mashood Ahmed, Director Planning, Irrigation, Guwahati-3	Additional Chief Engineer, Planning & Research, Irrigation, Assam, Guwahati-3 against against redesignated post currently held by Shri Mayur Bhuyan, Addl. CE transferred

## Signed by Pabitra Ram Khaund Date: 24-04-2023 17:49:06

Secretary to the Government of Assam, Irrigation Department, Dispur, Guwahati-6

Memo No. IGN-14014/1/2023-ESTT/13 -B

Dated Dispur, the 24th April, 2023

Copy to:-

- 1) The Accountant General Assam, Maidamgaon, Beltola, Guwahati-29 for kind information.
- 2) The Chief Engineer (I) /Chief Engineer (M.I.), Assam, Chandmari, Guwahati-3 for kind information.
- 3) Shri Dimba Nath Mili, Addl. CE, erstwhile Zone-II, Irrigation, Tezpur presently under Central Monitoring Cell, Irrigation, Guwahati-3 for kind information and necessary action. He is requested to hand over the charge of the post of Addl. CE currently held by him and re-designated as Additional Chief Engineer, Implementation, (Minor & Micro), Irrigation, Assam, Guwahati-3 vide Notification No. IGN-14018/96/2023-ESTT/191 dated 17/04/2023 to Shri Dhiraj Saikia, Addl. CE on his retirement due to superannuation on 30/04/2023.
- 4) The Treasury officers, New Guwahati Treasury, Guwahati-3 / Diphu Treasury, Diphu for kind information and necessary action.
- 5) The Web Information Officer, Irrigation Department for information & necessary action towards uploading the notification in the Departmental Website.
- 6) PS to Hon'ble Minister, Irrigation, Dispur, Guwahati-6 for favour of kind apprisal of Hon'ble Minister.
- 7) PS to the Addl. Chief Secretary to the Govt. of Assam, Irrigation Department, Dispur, Guwahati-6 for favour of kind apprisal of Addl. Chief Secretary.
- 8) PS to the Commissioner & Secretary to the Govt. of Assam, Irrigation Department, Dispur, Guwahati-6 for favour of kind apprisal of Commissioner & Secretary.
- 9) Personal file.

By order etc.,

Signed by Bijoy Kr. Sarma Date: 24-04-2023 18:29:14

Deputy Secretary (E) to the Government of Assam Irrigation Department, Dispur, Guwahati-6